
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 25 Jul 2024 5.00 pm 
 

Oakenshaw Community 
Centre, Castleditch Lane, 
Redditch, B98 7YB 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
Mat Sliwinski 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3095)  
email: mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

 
GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE MEETINGS 

 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting. You are able to see the agenda for this 

meeting from the Committee Pages of the Council’s website. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not 

hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 

 

Meeting attendees are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the 

following common symptoms of flu or Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high 

temperature, a new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The usual process for public speaking at Committee meetings will continue to be followed 

subject to some adjustments which allow written statements to be read out on behalf of 

residents and the virtual participation of residents at meetings of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee.  

 

PUBLIC ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 

 

Members of the public are encouraged not to attend a Committee if they have any of the 

following common symptoms of flu or Covid-19 on the day of the meeting; a high 

temperature, a new and continuous cough or a loss of smell and / or taste. 

 

Notes:  

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when Council might have 

to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information. For 

agenda items that are exempt, the public are excluded. 

 



 
 

 
 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
 

 

 

 

Thursday, 25th July, 2024 

5.00 pm 

Oakenshaw Community 
Centre - Oakenshaw 

Community Centre 
 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Matthew Dormer 
(Chair) 
Craig Warhurst 
(Vice-Chair) 
William Boyd 
Claire Davies 
Joanna Kane 
      
 

Wanda King 
Sachin Mathur 
David Munro 
Rita Rogers 
l 
 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman for the Meeting   
 

In accordance with rules detailed within the Council’s constitution terms of reference for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the Councillor nominated to chair this meeting should be 
a Member of a political group not forming part of the ruling administration. 
 

2. Apologies and Named Substitutes   
 

3. Declarations of Interest and of Party Whip   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests, and any Party Whip. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 7 - 32) 
 

The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee from 14th March 2024 
and 8th July 2024 will be considered at this meeting. 
 

5. Public Speaking   
 

To invite members of the public who have registered in advance of the meeting to speak to 
the Committee. Please note that the deadline to register to speak at this meeting is 12 noon 
on Tuesday 23rd July 2024. 
 

6. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, during the course of the 
meeting to consider excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged, it may be necessary to move the following resolution: 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
 

 

 

Thursday, 25th July, 2024 

 

  “That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating to: 

 Para 1 – any individual; 

 Para 2 – the identity of any individual; 

 Para 3 – financial or business affairs; 

 Para 4 – labour relations matters; 

 Para 5 – legal professional privilege; 

 Para 6 – a notice, order or direction; 

 Para 7 – the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime; 

and may need to be considered as ‘exempt’. 

 

7. Pre-Decision Scrutiny - Update Report on the Town Hall Hub   
 

This report will follow in an Additional Papers pack once the report has been published on the 
Executive Committee agenda (due for publication by end of Friday 19 July). 
 

8. Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's 
Work Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny (Pages 33 - 40)  

 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 41 - 46)  
 



 

 
 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Sid Khan (Chair), Councillor Sharon Harvey (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Imran Altaf, Chris Holz, Joanna Kane, Emma Marshall, 
Jane Spilsbury and Monica Stringfellow 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Craig Warhurst – Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Procurement (on Microsoft Teams) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Guy Revans and Andrew Rainbow 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 M Sliwinski 

 
 

90. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ashley. 
 

91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of party whip. 
 

92. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 19th February 2024 were 
submitted for Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 19th February 2024 be approved as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th March, 202
[...]
f this item, the meeting was adjourned at 
8.40pm. The meeting reconvened at 8.45pm.] 
 

95. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 
ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  
 
The Executive Committee Work Programme was submitted for 
Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

Page 15 Agenda Item 4



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

 

the contents of the Executive Committee’s Work Programme 
be noted. 
 

96. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was submitted for 
Members’ consideration. 
 
A question was raised with regard to the proposed scrutiny task 
group review of Health Inequalities in BAME communities. It was 
agreed that the Committee Officer would investigate whether this 
was removed from the work programme, and if this was not 
previously agreed, reinstate the item to the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Subject to the pre-amble above, the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme be noted. 
 

97. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 
GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Updates on Task Groups and Working Groups were provided as 
follows: 
 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Kane 
 
Councillor Kane reported that the last meeting of Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group took place on 11th March 2024. At the meeting 
Members scrutinised the Quarter 3 Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report. It was reported that topics discussed included 
the capital programme and budget, the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA), and the forecast revenue overspend for 2023/24, which was 
in the region of £950,000, before the application of £557,000 from 
the Utilities Reserve as approved at Quarter 1 2023/24. It was 
explained that this currently left a forecast overspend at Quarter 3 
of approximately £383,000. 
 
Councillor Kane reported that a recommendation was made at the 
11th March 2024 meeting in respect of the increased cost of 
temporary housing accommodation being added to th
[...]
Committee 

  

 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair), Councillor Craig Warhurst (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors William Boyd, Claire Davies, Joanna Kane, 
Wanda King, Sachin Mathur, David Munro and Juma Begum (substitute) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Jane Spilsbury – Portfolio Holder for Performance 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Sue Hanley, Peter Carpenter and Guy Revans 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 M Sliwinski 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rogers. 
Councillor Begum attended the meeting as Councillor Rogers’ 
substitute. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of party whip. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
As there was only one Member in attendance who was also an 
Overview and Scrutiny Member in the last municipal year, the 
consideration of the minutes was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no registered public speakers on this occasion. 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 4



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

5. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - PRODUCTIVITY PLANS  
 
A report on Productivity Plan, which showed how the Council had 
improved productivity to date and how it planned to improve 
productivity in the future, was presented for Members’ 
consideration. It was stated that the Productivity Plan before 
Members would need to be submitted to the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities – now Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) – and published on 
the Council’s website by 19th July 2024 and would assist 
Government in understanding what worked well across local 
government sector as well as identify any gaps. 
 
Redditch Borough Council’s (RBC) proposed Productivity Plan 
response was covered during the presentation, with some of the 
points covered regarding Redditch position includi
[...]
iew and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 
2024-25 municipal year as per the pre-amble included in 
the minute text above; and 
 

2) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
be updated accordingly as per Member requests. 

 
7. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING 
ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  

Page 25 Agenda Item 4



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8th July, 2024 

 

 
The Executive Committee Work Programme was submitted for 
Members’ consideration. It was requested that the following items 
from the Executive Committee Work Programme be added for pre-
scrutiny by Overview and Scrutiny:  
 

 Update Report on the Town Hall Hub – an extra Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting had been arranged on 
Thursday 25th July 2024 to pre-scrutinise this report. 

 Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 
 
It was reported that in relation to the item on Food Waste Business 
Case and Associated Waste Related Issues, an all-Member briefing 
was likely to be arranged in September 2024 to consider this in the 
first instance. 
 
It was noted that finance-related reports on the Executive Work 
Programme were due to be pre-scrutinised at meetings of the 
Budget Scrutiny Working Group (sub-group of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee). 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be updated with 
items from the Executive Work Programme as per the 
preamble above. 
 

8. TASK GROUPS, SHORT SHARP REVIEWS AND WORKING 
GROUPS - UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Updates on Task Groups and Working Groups were provided as 
follows: 
 

a) Budget Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor Warhurst 
 
Councillor Warhurst reported that the Group held a meeting on 
Friday 5th July. 
 

b) Performance Scrutiny Working Group – Chair, Councillor 
Warhurst 

 
The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Tuesday 16th 
July. 
 

c) Fly Tipping and Bulky Waste Task Group – Chair, Councillor 
Dormer  

[...]
s planned.  If you have any other queries, Democratic Services Officers will be happy to advise 
you.  The full Council meets in accordance the Council’s Calendar of Meetings.  Meetings commence at 6.30pm. 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
Councillor Joe Baker - Leader and Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and Governance 
Councillor Ian Woodall - Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Councillor Monica Stringfellow - Portfolio Holder for Community Services and Regulatory Services 
Councillor Sid Khan - Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services 
Councillor Juliet Barker Smith - Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
Councillor Bill Hartnett - Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Councillor Sharon Harvey - Portfolio Holder for Climate Change 
Councillor Jane Spilsbury - Portfolio Holder for Performance 
Councillor Jen Snape 

 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8



 
Decision including 
Whether it is a key 

Decision 

Decision Taker  
Date of Decision 

Details of  
Exempt 

information (if 
any) and any 

additional 
information for 

noting 

Documents submitted to 
Decision Maker / Background 

Papers List 

Contact for Comments 

Update Report on the 
Town Hall Hub 
Key: Yes 

Executive 29 Jul 2024 
 
Council 29 Jul 2024 

This report may 
contain exempt 
information that 
would need to be 
considered in 
private session. 

Report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive 
 

Peter Carpenter, Interim 
Section 151 Officer and Deputy 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01527 64252 Ext 1205 
 
 

Award of a Contract to 
Upgrade the Town Hall and 
Update on Towns Fund 
Key: Yes 

Executive 3 Sep 2024 This report may 
contain exempt 
information that 
would need to be 
considered in 
private session. 

Report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Assistant 
Director of Regeneration and 
Property 
 

Peter Carpenter, Interim 
Section 151 Officer and Deputy 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01527 64252 Ext 1205 
 
 

Financial Recovery 
Programme Report 
Key: No 

Executive 3 Sep 2024  Report of the Executive 
Director (Fina
[...]
 July 2024  

  
 

 
 

 Performance Scrutiny Working Group 

 

MEETING DATE ITEM TO BE CONSIDERED 

16th July 2024 Demonstration of Council’s Performance 

Measures Dashboard 

8th January 2025 (Provisional) Tree Maintenance Update 

Date TBC Road Maintenance and Cleanliness 

Date TBC Upkeep of Verges 

Further meeting dates to be confirmed. 

 
 
Task Groups 
 

 Fly Tipping and Bulky Waste Task Group  

 

The next meeting date to be agreed. 

 

 Post-16 Education Task Group 

 

The next meeting date to be agreed. 

 

 Speeding and Road Safety Task Group  

 

Members will be asked whether to proceed with this Task Group once the current 

investigations above have been concluded. Please note that Membership, Topic Proposal 

and Terms of Reference will need to be approved by the Committee before this Task Group 

can commence. 

 

Page 43 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	M 08.07.2024

	8 Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work Programme - Selecting Items for Scrutiny
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

REDDITCH BUROUEH COUCIL
=2

www.redditchbc.gov.uk

MINUTES

Overview and

Scrutiny Thursday, 25th July, 2024
Committee

Present:

Councillor Chris Holz (Chair), and Councillors Chris Holz, William Boyd,
Claire Davies, Joanna Kane, Sachin Mathur, Gemma Monaco and

Rita Rogers

Also Present:

Councillor Joe Baker (Leader of the Council)

Councillor Matthew Dormer (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee attending as observer and to address the Committee)

Councillor Sharon Harvey (Deputy Leader of the Council)

Councillor Craig Warhurst (Vice Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee attending as observer and to address the Committee)

Councillor lan Woodall (Portfolio Holder for Finance)
Councillor Monica Stringfellow

Officers:

Peter Carpenter and Sue Hanley

Democratic Services Officers:

Jess Bayley-Hill and Mat Sliwinski

10. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

Members were advised that neither the Chair nor the Vice Chair
would be chairing this particular meeting, due to consideration of an
item of business on the agenda with which they had previously
been involved in making a decision.

Councillor Gemma Monaco proposed that Councillor Chris Holz be
elected to chair the meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Holz.

Chair



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Thursday, 25th July, 2024

11.

12.

13.

Councillor Joanna Kane proposed that Councillor Claire Davies be
elected to chair the meeting. However, clarification was provided
that as per the Council’s constitution, the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee needed to be chaired by a member of a political group
not forming part of the administration. Whilst Councillor Davies was
not a member of the administration, it was also noted that she was
not a Member of a political group and therefore was not eligible to
chair the meeting. Following this clarification, the nomination was
withdrawn.

Following a vote it was
RESOLVED that

Councillor Chris Holz be elected to Chair the meeting of
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 25" July 2024.

APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors
Matthew Dormer, Craig Warhurst, Wanda King, and David Munro.
Councillors Dormer and Warhurst were substituted at the meeting
by Councillors Gemma Monaco and Chris Holz respectively.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP
There were no declarations of interest nor of party whip.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on 14" March 2024 and 8™ July 2024 were
submitted for Members’ consideration.

During the consideration of the minutes, a correction was requested
to the typographical error in the minutes of the meeting of 81" July
2024, minute number 6, replacing ‘Himalayan Blossom’ with the
correct species name referred to in the meeting, ‘Himalayan
Balsam’.

RESOLVED that

Subject to the amendment detailed in the preamble above, the
minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings
held on 14" March 2024 and 8" July 2024 be approved as
correct record of these meetings and signed by the Chair.



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Thursday, 25th July, 2024

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

PUBLIC SPEAKING
There were no public speakers registered to speak at this meeting.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME - SELECTING
ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY

The Executive Committee Work Programme was submitted for
Members’ consideration. It was noted that many of the finance-
related items on the Work Programme would be pre-scrutinised at
meetings of the Budget Scrutiny Working Group.

RESOLVED that
the Executive Committee’s Work Programme be noted.
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was submitted for
Members’ consideration.

RESOLVED that

the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be noted.
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that

Under S100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)
(Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded from the
meeting for the following matters on the grounds that they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 of the said act, as
amended.

Minute Item No. 18 — Pre-Decision Scrutiny — Update Report on
the Town Hall Hub.

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - UPDATE REPORT ON THE TOWN
HALL HUB

The Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer presented an
update report on the Town Hall Hub.



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Thursday, 25th July, 2024

The Committee was reminded that two years’ previously, following
the closure of the cashiers at the Town Hall, the decision had been
taken to introduce a community hub in the Town Hall. Some work
had been undertaken in liaison with partner organisations, including
Worcestershire County Council (WCC) and their library subtenants
as well as the NHS to explore potential options for use of space in
the community hub. The NHS had entered into a 15-year deal with
the Council to lease two floors in the building and a new entrance
had been introduced for the use of the NHS. In March 2024, final
lease terms had been agreed with Worcestershire County Council,
which would have involved the move of the library in the town
centre into the community hub at the Town Hall.

It was noted with respect to progress on the Town Hall hub, that the
NHS had taken a lease of and subsequently refurbished the ground
and first floors to the west side of the Town Hall building which were
to be used to deliver mental health services. The NHS had fully self-
funded these works.

Following the local elections in May 2024, Officers had been asked
to review options available for the community hub that would not
involve moving the library into the building from its existing location
in the town centre. Members were asked to note that if the library
did not relocate into the community hub, the library’s subtenant
would also not be able to move into the building at this time.

Officers highlighted the proposals for the Town Hall in relation to the
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP), and it was noted that in
2022/23 the Council had been anticipating £400,000 in budget
savings arising from the move of the library into the community hub
from 2025 onwards. The Council was already receiving some
income from the NHS but there was also due to be a loss of income
from Bromsgrove District Council as a result of a reduction in the
use of office space at the Town Hall to accommodate staff working
in shared services. Therefore, as a result of a decision to not move
the library and their subtenants into the Town Hall Hub, the Council
would need to take action to address a £400,000 gap in the budget.
The Council would also need to write off as revenue expenditure
amounts that had already been spent on the existing design to
allow the library and their subtenant to move into the building, which
were presently capital in nature.

Discussions had been held with the former Department for Levelling
Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) about the options
available to the Council moving forward in terms of using Town’s
Funding previously allocated to Redditch for the project. The



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Thursday, 25th July, 2024

Council had been advised about the following options if the Council
were not to proceed with the library relocation:

J Invest the funding in the Digital Manufacturing and Innovation
Centre (DMIC) with better Metrics.

o Invest in an alternative building that would give similar outputs
to the library site.

The Council would also be required to complete a Project
Adjustment Form, which would need to be agreed by the Towns
Board and the MP for Redditch.

Members were asked to note advice from the Section 151 Officer in
his capacity as a Statutory Officer that the authority’s external
auditors were likely to challenge any decision not to move the
library into the community hub, and the resulting financial
implications, in their annual report. This challenge was likely, given
that the authority had previously been in a position where contracts
had been agreed with both the NHS and Worcestershire County
Council (WCC) to cover the £400,000 budget savings requirement
and there was now an ongoing budget gap to fill as well as a
potential write off of aborted design costs. There was also the
potential that this could result in the Council being issued with a
Section 24 Notice by its external auditors.

Following the presentation of the report by Officers, Councillors
present in the public gallery were invited to speak by the Chair. The
Councillors were invited to speak as follows:

Councillor Warhurst commented that he felt the presentation
delivered by the Section 151 Officer and the report were clear that
the Council should not proceed with revising the Town Hall project
and should continue with relocation of the library. He commented
that if the plans were revised there would be an ongoing annual
loss of revenue saving of £400,000. in addition to the loss funding
that had already been spent on the design works based on the
current plan for the Town Hall Hub.

Concerns were expressed that, were the Executive Committee
minded to revise the decision with regard to library relocation, the
Council would likely receive a Section 24 Notice from the external
auditors for failing to keep to the agreements and decisions that had
already been made, including with WCC.

Councillor Warhurst noted that the alternative proposals had not yet
been consulted on with WCC or other public sector stakeholders
involved with the library including the DWP. He added that the



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Thursday, 25th July, 2024

proposal to use the basement of the Town Hall for office space
would not be attractive to businesses looking to rent office space.

The Committee was asked to note that in the 2020/21 accounts,
which had just been finalised, previous year, an additional £1.5
million was added to reserves and that the Council’'s Section 151
Officer was advising against altering the Town Hall hub project.
Councillor Warhurst highlighted a risk to the financial sustainability
of the Council if the Council proceeded with alternative Town Hall
options.

Councillor Dormer was also invited to address the Committee and

in doing so he commented that if the library moved to the Town
Hall, there were risks that library provision in Redditch would not be
safeguarded. Questions were raised as to what guarantees had
been obtained from WCC that library provision in Redditch would be
retained in the future, whether at the existing site or an alternative
location. In considering this matter, Members noted that WCC had a
legal duty to provide library provision within the County, with no
legal requirement stating that a library had to be located in
Redditch. It was suggested that the Executive Committee should
consider this matter further.

Members were asked to note that the majority of respondents to the
Redditch Library consultations carried out by WCC were against the
library move. In addition, a petition had been handed to WCC by the
Leader and Councillor Kane, arguing against the library move. As
such, WCC were aware of the opposition to the move. With regard
to the Council’s representation on the Towns Board, the Leader
noted that the Portfolio Holder for Housing and the Assistant
Director for Legal, Democratic and Property Services, together with
the new Member of Parliament for Redditch, were on the Redditch
Town Deal Board.

Councillor Dormer subsequently commented that the existing library
building was an old building that could not be modernised and as a
result WCC would not be able to proceed with the Libraries
Unlocked initiative in Redditch. He questioned if residents were
informed about the financial risks associated with not moving the
library. In terms of demand for office space, Councillor Dormer
commented that in using both the Town Hall and the Innovation
Centre to rent office space to businesses, the Council would be
effectively competing with itself which he suggested was ineffectual.

Councillor Harvey commented that Overview and Scrutiny had been
scrutinising the Town Hall hub project in great depth over the past
two years, Members having enquired into what ‘plan B’ was for that



Overview and

Scrutiny

. Thursday, 25th July, 2024
Committee

project. She reiterated that the alternative proposal put forward by
the new administration was now providing a ‘plan B’. Councillor
Harvey also noted that no objections had been raised to date by
WCC with regard to the alternative plans. The Leader of the Council
added that the Council was ready to cooperate with WCC regarding
library provision in Redditch and that work could be done to effect
positive changes to the library in its existing setting.

Following comments by Councillors in attendance as observers at
this meeting, Members of the Committee were invited to debate this
item. During a detailed debate, the following was noted:

o It was commented that there was significant car parking
undercapacity at the Town Hall and any design proposal for
the upgraded Town Hall Hub would need to take this problem
into account.

o The suggestion was made that the Town Hall basement area
could be utilised for a secure bike storage / repair space and
showers to encourage active travel. Officers noted that
showers had been included in the original design proposals for
the Town Hall Hub. The suggestion with regard to inclusion of
bike storage/repair space to encourage active travel would be
investigated by the Officers.

o Office space in the Digital Manufacturing and Innovation
Centre (DMIC) and the Town Hall was considered. A Member
countered a comment earlier in the meeting that creating office
spaces at both the DMIC and Town Hall would lead to Council
effectively competing with itself. It was argued that this
statement overemphasised the demand for office space that
existed in Redditch at the moment and the Council would need
to consider provision of associated services, such as food and
beverage provision, to support office workers to effectively
grow office space in Redditch.

o The risk of the Council receiving a Section 24 Notice was
discussed. It was explained that there was a significant
possibility that the Council’s external auditors would be
concerned with the decision-making process if the Redditch
Library move to Town Hall was withdrawn in that contracts
were already in place that would need to be terminated. The
external auditors were also likely to raise concerns regarding
decision-making in relation to the aborted design costs.

o It was stated that changes to the decision regarding the Town
Hall hub would likely not necessitate the Council selling any of
its assets (including community assets) to finance alternative
proposals.

o A possible extension to Government funding for the Towns
Fund programme was debated. The Deputy Chief Executive



Overview and

Scrutiny
Committee

Thursday, 25th July, 2024

and Section 151 Officer reported that the Ministry of Housing,
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) would not be
making any decisions about extensions to Towns Fund
funding until the following year. The current £4.2 million for the
Town Hall hub had to be spent by 31t March 2026. It was
further explained that the Council had intended to request an
extension previously, independent of whether the Redditch
Library would move into the Town Hall Community Hub or not.
Alternative uses for the Towns Fund were considered. The
Deputy Chief Executive reported that whilst the former
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities
(DLUHC) advised that the options of investing further in the
DMIC or investing in an alternative building that would give
similar outputs to the library site were open to the Council,
DLUHC rejected the option of creating a community building
as too dissimilar in outputs from the library site.

Alternative options for the Redditch Town Hall Hub were
discussed. Members were advised that a report on the Town
Hall project was due to be presented in September 2024
which would set out different options for the new plans for the
hub (this was subject to the Executive Committee agreeing to
revise works at a meeting 29" July 2024). Prior to the report in
September, formal notification would be given to WCC and a
formal request made to the Redditch MP regarding change of
plans and conversations would be held with the Redditch
Town Deal Board and the MHCLG to determine the alternative
ways forward.

The minutes of the Redditch Town Deal Board meetings were
referred to. A Member asked if minutes from the Redditch
Town Deal Board meetings could be provided to Members of
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Officers undertook to
provide a response after checking on the status of the Town
Deal Board meetings in relation to sharing information outside
of that Board.

Aborted costs as a result of withdrawing from the Redditch
Library move were debated. Officers explained that the
potential aborted costs related to the design works. In the
event that the library move would not go ahead, a significant
amount of the funding that had already been invested by the
Council in the design of the new Library would be required to
be written off to revenue, subject to negotiations. Currently,
the work of the design contractor had been put on hold and
works around the Town Hall were due to recommence from
September. It was noted that the Council had committed
£14,000 in total to the Library relocation to date and if the
move did not take place this would be the total aborted cost for
this part of the project.



Overview and

Scrutiny

. Thursday, 25th July, 2024
Committee

A motion was proposed by Councillor Monaco that the
recommendations printed in the report should not be endorsed
based on there being too great a risk with the Town Hall hub
programme if Redditch Library did not move into the community
hub. This motion was seconded by Councillor Holz who commented
that there were too many risks and uncertainties associated with the
revised proposals for the Town Hall hub project, including the need
to undertake detailed negotiations with the Towns Deal Board and
the potential considerable funding gap.

On being put to the vote, the motion as put by Councillor Monaco
was lost.

Members requested that the points raised in the discussions at the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting be taken into
consideration when the Executive Committee meeting considered
this topic at a meeting due to take place on 29" July 2024. The
Leader confirmed that the comments made at the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee meeting would be taken into account by the
Executive Committee.

The motion was put forward by Councillor Kane, seconded by
Councillor Rogers, to endorse the recommendations as printed in
the report. On being put to the vote, this motion was agreed.

RECOMMENDED that

1) The progress towards the creation of a Town Hall Hub be
noted and that the need to extend the project to include
private sector tenants in the Town Hall be approved.

2) Formal notification be given to Worcestershire County
Council that the Redditch Library cannot relocate to the
Town Hall.

3) Revised works to RIBA stage 4 be approved in readiness
for a detailed report to Executive in September 2024
setting out the revised Town Hall project.

4) Work continues to determine the most effective
alternative use of the Towns Funding and that this is
reported to and agreement sought through the Towns
Board in readiness for a further report to Executive in
September 2024.



Overview and

Scrutiny

. Thursday, 25th July, 2024
Committee

5) Members note and approve the consequential risks
associated with the revised proposals detailed within this
report.

6) Authority be delegated to the Interim Director of Finance
and Resources and Deputy Chief Executive and the
Assistant Director of Legal, Democratic and Property
Services to enter the consequential contractual
arrangements.

(During the consideration of this item, Members discussed matters
that necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was
therefore agreed to move to exclude the press and public prior to
any debate of exempt matters on the grounds that information
would be revealed which related to the financial and business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that
information).

The Meeting commenced at 5.00 pm
and closed at 7.05 pm




